4/22/1989

4/20/1990

4/21/1990

4/22/1990

4/18/1991

4/19/1991

4/20/1991

4/16/1992

4/17/1992

4/18/1992

4/8/1993
4/10/1993

4/17/1993
4/18/1993

4/23/1993

4/24/1993

5/7/1993
5/8/1993
5/22/1993
5/28/1993
5/29/1993
6/19/1993
7/3/1993

Tour Schedule 1989

LIT's 1st Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

Mingus, TX

Tour Schedule 1990

LIT's 2nd Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 2nd Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 2nd Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

Mingus, TX

Mingus, TX

Mingus, TX

Tour Schedule 1991

LIT's 3rd Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 3rd Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 3rd Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

Thurber, TX

Thurber, TX

Thurber, TX

Tour Schedule 1992

LIT's 4th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 4th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 4th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

Thurber, TX

Thurber, TX

Thurber, TX

Tour Schedule 1993

Bullfest
White Elephant Saloon

The Back Door in the Sunday House
Ozona Bar & Grill

LJT's 5th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 5th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

Ben Johnson Celebrity Roping
Private Party
Three Tear Drops Tavern
Lazy E. Arena
Lazy E. Arena
Video Shoot
Scott Theater

Stephenville, TX
Fort Worth, TX

Fredericksburg, TX
Dallas, TX

Possum Kingdom, TX

Possum Kingdom, TX

Oklahoma City, OK
Lingleville, TX
Dallas, TX
Guthrie, OK
Guthrie, OK
Corpus Christi, TX
Fort Worth, TX

Larry Joe Taylor, Ray Wylie Hubbard,
Donny Ray Ford, Dana Collins, Joe Pat
Hennen & Fence Post

Larry Joe Taylor

Gary P. Nunn, Larry Joe Taylor, Joe
Pat Hennen

Larry Joe Taylor

Gary P. Nunn, Larry Joe Taylor, Joe
Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Kelly &
Becky Cutler

Larry Joe Taylor

Gary P. Nunn, Larry Joe Taylor, Joe
Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Red
Dirt Rangers

w/ Gary P. Nunn
w/ Tommy Alverson & Joe Pat
Hennen

Gary P. Nunn

Larry Joe Taylor, Ray Wylie Hubbard,
Joe Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson,
Jimmy Lee Jones, Jim Brisson,
Geronimo Trevenio, Ronnie Spears

Ranch Rodeo
Ranch Rodeo
w/ Gary P. Nunn
w/ Robert Earl Keen



3/13/1994
3/18/1994
3/19/1994
3/26/1994
4/1/1994
4/2/1994
4/8/1994
4/9/1994
4/15/1994
4/16/1994

4/22/1994

4/23/1994

4/27/1994

4/21/1995

4/22/1995

8/26/1995

4/18/1996

4/19/1996

4/20/1996

5/4/1996
8/24/1996

3/2/1997
3/8/1997
3/15/1997
3/21/1997
3/22/1997
3/29/1997

Tour Schedule 1994
Fort Worth, TX
Spearman, TX
Dalhart, TX
Maypearl, TX
Fort Worth, TX
Luckenbach, TX
Stephenville, TX
San Antonio, TX
Helotes, TX
Dallas, TX

Longhorn Saloon

Oakroom
Campfire Campout
Longhorn Saloon
Luckenbach Dance Hall
City Limits
Leon Springs Café
John T. Floore Country Store
Ozona Bar & Grill
LIT's 6th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 6th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off
City Limits Stephenville, TX

Tour Schedule 1995

LIT's 7th Annual Texas Music Festival

GlenR TX
& Chili Cook-off en Rose,
LIT's 7th Annual Texas Music Festival
Glen Rose, TX
& Chili Cook-off en hose
National Championship BBQ Cookoff Meridian, TX

Tour Schedule 1996

LIT's 8th Annual Texas Music Festival

GlenR TX
& Chili Cook-off en nose,
LIT's 8th Annual Texas Music Festival Glen Rose. TX
& Chili Cook-off ’
LIT's 8th Annual Texas Music Festival
Glen Rose, TX
& Chili Cook-off
Naomi's Lounge Dallas, TX
National Championship BBQ Cookoff Meridian, TX

Tour Schedule 1997
Plano, TX
Granbury, TX
Granbury, TX
Dallas, TX

South Fork Ranch
Sunset Grill
Sunset Grill

Sons of Hermann Hall
Private Party
Private Party

Possum Kingdom, TX

Possum Kingdom, TX

benefit for Toni Suzanne

Mark Miller's Place

w/ Gary P. Nunn

Tommy Alverson, Chris Schlotzhauer,
The Great Divide, The Denns
Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen,
Geronimo Trevenio, Jimmy Lee Jones,
Ronnie Spears, Bruce & Charlie
Robison, Ray Wylie Hubbard
w/ Jerry Jeff Walker

Alvin Crow, Ray Wylie Hubbard,
Geronimo Trevenio, Chris
Schlotzhauer
Larry Joe Taylor, Ed Burleson, Joe Pat
Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Forlini &
Cross, Rusty Wier, Ronny Spears,
Chris Wall
w/ Rusty Wier & Ray Wylie Hubbard

Songwriter's Showcase w/
Ricky Cardwell, Pat Green, Roger
Drake, Brian Burns, Bob O'Conner, Jim
Brissom, Austin Taylor, Curt Rash
Chris Wall, Ray Wylie Hubbard, Ed
Burleson, Chris Schlotzhauer &
Rodney Wall
Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen,
Tommy Alverson, Charlie Robison,
Rusty Wier, Forlini & Cross, Red Dirt
Rangers

w/ Rusty Wier & Ray Wylie Hubbard

KHYI Radio Party
w/ Brian Burns



4/6/1997
4/11/1997
4/12/1997
4/16/1997

4/17/1997

4/18/1997

4/19/1997

5/2/1997
5/3/1997
5/17/1997
6/6/1997
6/14/1997
6/19/1997
6/20/1997
6/21/1997
6/27/1997
7/18/1997
7/19/1997
7/24/1997
8/29/1997

3/7/1998
3/8/1998
3/10/1998
3/13/1998

3/14/1998

3/20/1998
3/21/1998
3/22/1998
3/27/1998
3/28/1998
3/29/1998
4/5/1998

4/16/1998

4/17/1998

Gruene Hall
Dan's Bar
Archer City Music Festival
The Granbury Opera House

LIT's 9th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 9th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 9th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

Naomi's Lounge
Private Party
The Bash
Ridgewood Country Club
Dr. Pepper's 106 Anniversary Party
Motherlode Saloon
Motherlode Saloon
Motherlode Saloon
Blanco's Bar
Burgers & Blues
Executive Surf Club
Sam Hill Waterfront Restaurant
Sam Hill Waterfront Restaurant

Gruene, TX
Denton, TX
Archer City, TX
Granbury, TX

Glen Rose, TX

Glen Rose, TX

Glen Rose, TX

Dallas, TX

Bunyan, TX
Waco, TX
Dublin, TX
Red River, NM
Red River, NM
Red River, NM
Houston, TX
Waco, TX

Corpus Christi, TX

Lake Travis, TX
Lake Travis, TX

Tour Schedule 1998

Private Party
Horny's Cowtown Blues Café
Dan's Bar
Motherlode Saloon

Motherlode Saloon

Cadillac Jacks
Dan's Bar
Southfork Ranch
Horny's Cowtown Blues Café
Humble Time Radio Show
Gruene Hall
Horny's Cowtown Blues Café

LIT's 10th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 10th Annual Texas Music Festival
& Chili Cook-off

Arlington, TX
Fort Worth, TX
Denton, TX
Red River, NM

Red River, NM

Waco, TX
Denton, TX
Plano, TX
Fort Worth, TX
Humble, TX
Gruene, TX
Fort Worth, TX

Meridian, TX

Meridian, TX

w/ Rusty Wier & Ray Wylie Hubbard
w/ Guy Clark & Ray Wylie Hubbard
Ron Brandt, Max Stalling, Thomas

Allen, Donny Ray Ford, Mary
Cutrefello
Tommy Alverson, Guy Clark, Joe Pat
Hennen, Brian Burns, Ronny Spears,
Chris Schlotzhauer, Ed Burleson
Larry Joe Taylor, Ray Wylie Hubbard,
Davin James, Pat Green, Rusty Wier,
Bill & Bonnie Hearne, South by
Southwest

Songwriter Workshop featuring...
Larry Joe Taylor, Guy Clark,
Mentor Williams

Texas Music Sunday
w/ Joe Pat Hennen & Max Stalling

Spring Break
"Mountain Beach Bash"

KHYI Texas Revolution Party
w/ Brian Burns & Charlie Robison

Texas Music Sunday

Owen Temple, Adam Carroll, Jeff

Glover, Terri Hendrix, Scotty Melton,
Steven Fromholz

Tommy Alverson, Terry Allen, Ray

Wylie Hubbard, Ed Burleson, Chris
Schlotzhauer, Max Stalling, Michael

Shane Borden



4/18/1998

4/25/1998
5/1/1998
5/3/1998
5/9/1998
6/7/1998
6/12/1998
7/4/1998

3/6/1999
3/9/1999
3/12/1999

3/13/1999

3/19/1999
3/20/1999
3/21/1999

3/21/1999

3/26/1999
3/27/1999
3/28/1999
4/2/1999
4/3/1999
4/9/1999

4/11/1999

4/15/1999

4/16/1999

4/17/1999

4/23/1999
4/24/1999
4/30/1999
5/7/1999
5/8/1999
5/14/1999
5/15/1999
5/22/1999
5/29/1999

LJT's 10th Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

Shorty's
Poor David's Pub
Horny's Cowtown Blues Café
Private Party
Horny's Cowtown Blues Café
Gruene Hall
LIT's 1st Annual Island Time Festival

Meridian, TX

Port Aransas, TX
Dallas, TX
Fort Worth, TX
Dublin, TX
Fort Worth, TX
Gruene, TX
Port Aransas, TX

Tour Schedule 1999

White Elephant Saloon
Dan's Bar
Motherlode Saloon

Motherlode Saloon

Poor David's Pub
Dogwood Festival
Southfork Ranch
99.5 FM The Wolf
Front Porch Radio Show
City Limits
Private Party
Gruene Hall
Bally Hoo
Bally Hoo
Dan's Bar
Mike Crow's KSCS 96.3 FM
Honky Tonk Texas Radio Show

LIT's 11th Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 11th Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

LIT's 11th Annual Texas Music Festival

& Chili Cook-off

Island Time Bar
Shorty's
The Top Rail Ballroom
Blain's Pub
Huckabay Senior Prom
Memorial Stadium
Private Party
Private Party
Koozie's

Fort Worth, TX
Denton, TX
Red River, NM

Red River, NM

Dallas, TX
Palestine, TX
Plano, TX

Dallas, TX

Stephenville, TX
McKinney, TX
Gruene, TX
Port Aransas, TX
Port Aransas, TX
Denton, TX

Arlington, TX

Meridian, TX

Meridian, TX

Meridian, TX

Prattville, TX
Port Aransas, TX
Dallas, TX
San Angelo, TX
Huckabay, TX
Stephenville, TX
Fort Worth, TX

Granbury, TX

Larry Joe Taylor, Chris Wall, Joe Pat
Hennen, Pat Green, Rusty Wier, Dale
Watson, Kimmie Rhodes, Brian Burns

Shorty's Anniversary Party
w/ Brian Burns & Dale Watson
Texas Music Sunday

Texas Music Sunday
Parrotheads Float Trip

Spring Break
"Mountain Beach Bash"
w/ Brian Burns

KHYI Texas Revolution Party

w/ Great Divide

w/ Rusty Wier
w/ Rusty Wier

Reckless Kelly, Steven Fromholz,
Houston Marchman, Roger Creager,
Mike Graham, Rodney Wall, Bret
Graham
Pat Green, Joe Pat Hennen, Clay
Blaker, Owen Temple, Chris
Schlotzhauer, Max Stalling, Brent
Mitchell, Ray Wylie Hubbard
Larry Joe Taylor, Charlie Robison,
Billy Joe Shaver, Terri Hendrix, Rusty

Wier, Tommy Alverson, Cory Morrow,

Brian Burns, Ed Burleson

Shorty's Aniversary Party

w/ Brian Burns

Relay for Life



5/30/1999
6/4/1999
6/5/1999

6/10/1999

6/11/1999

6/12/1999

6/19/1999
7/2/1999
7/3/1999
7/4/1999
7/9/1999

7/17/1999

7/23/1999

8/14/1999

8/26/1999

8/27/1999

8/28/1999

Private Party
Gruene Hall
Backyard Beach Party
Hot Summer Nights
Fund Raiser
Dan's Bar
Cibolo Creek Country Club
LIT's 2nd Annual Island Time Festival
LUT's 2nd Annual Island Time Festival
LIT's 2nd Annual Island Time Festival
Blanco's Bar & Grill
Bahia Marinia
Riddles on the Sand
Schloz Garden Beach Party
The Lodge in Red River
The Lodge in Red River
The Lodge in Red River

Austin, TX
Gruene, TX
Rio Medina, TX
Sherman, TX
Whiteright, TX
Denton, TX
San Antonio, TX
Port Aransas, TX
Port Aransas, TX
Port Aransas, TX
Houston, TX
Ingleside, TX
Galveston, TX
Austin, TX
Red River, NM
Red River, NM
Red River, NM

Parrotheads Float Trip

Bastille Days



