Tour Schedule 1989

	Tour	Schedule 1989		
4/22/1989	LJT's 1st Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Mingus, TX	Larry Joe Taylor, Ray Wylie Hubbard, Donny Ray Ford, Dana Collins, Joe Pat Hennen & Fence Post	
	Tour	Schedule 1990		
4/20/1990	LJT's 2nd Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Mingus, TX	Larry Joe Taylor	
4/21/1990	LJT's 2nd Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Mingus, TX	Gary P. Nunn, Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen	
4/22/1990	LJT's 2nd Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Mingus, TX		
	Tour	Schedule 1991		
4/18/1991	LJT's 3rd Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Thurber, TX	Larry Joe Taylor	
4/19/1991	LJT's 3rd Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Thurber, TX	Gary P. Nunn, Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Kelly & Becky Cutler	
4/20/1991	LJT's 3rd Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Thurber, TX	,	
	Tour	Schedule 1992		
4/16/1992	LJT's 4th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Thurber, TX	Larry Joe Taylor	
4/17/1992	LJT's 4th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Thurber, TX	Gary P. Nunn, Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Red Dirt Rangers	
4/18/1992	LJT's 4th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Thurber, TX	G .	
	Tour	Schedule 1993		
4/8/1993	Bullfest	Stephenville, TX	w/ Gary P. Nunn	
4/10/1993	White Elephant Saloon	Fort Worth, TX	w/ Tommy Alverson & Joe Pat Hennen	
4/17/1993 4/18/1993	The Back Door in the Sunday House Ozona Bar & Grill	Fredericksburg, TX Dallas, TX		
4/23/1993	LJT's 5th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Possum Kingdom, TX	Gary P. Nunn	
4/24/1993	LJT's 5th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Possum Kingdom, TX	Larry Joe Taylor, Ray Wylie Hubbard, Joe Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Jimmy Lee Jones, Jim Brisson, Geronimo Trevenio, Ronnie Spears	
5/7/1993	Ben Johnson Celebrity Roping	Oklahoma City, OK		
5/8/1993	Private Party	Lingleville, TX		
5/22/1993	Three Tear Drops Tavern	Dallas, TX		
5/28/1993	Lazy E. Arena	Guthrie, OK	Ranch Rodeo	
5/29/1993	Lazy E. Arena	Guthrie, OK	Ranch Rodeo	
6/19/1993	Video Shoot	Corpus Christi, TX	w/ Gary P. Nunn	
7/3/1993	Scott Theater	Fort Worth, TX	w/ Robert Earl Keen	

Tour Schedule 1994					
3/13/1994	Longhorn Saloon	Fort Worth, TX	benefit for Toni Suzanne		
3/18/1994		Spearman, TX			
3/19/1994	Oakroom	Dalhart, TX			
3/26/1994	Campfire Campout	Maypearl, TX	Mark Miller's Place		
4/1/1994	Longhorn Saloon	Fort Worth, TX			
4/2/1994	Luckenbach Dance Hall	Luckenbach, TX			
4/8/1994	City Limits	Stephenville, TX			
4/9/1994	Leon Springs Café	San Antonio, TX			
4/15/1994	John T. Floore Country Store	Helotes, TX	w/ Gary P. Nunn		
4/16/1994	Ozona Bar & Grill	Dallas, TX			
4/22/1994	LJT's 6th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Possum Kingdom, TX	Tommy Alverson, Chris Schlotzhauer, The Great Divide, The Denns Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen,		
4/23/1994	LJT's 6th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Possum Kingdom, TX	Geronimo Trevenio, Jimmy Lee Jones, Ronnie Spears, Bruce & Charlie Robison, Ray Wylie Hubbard		
4/27/1994	City Limits	Stephenville, TX	w/ Jerry Jeff Walker		
	Tour	Schedule 1995			
	LJT's 7th Annual Texas Music Festival		Alvin Crow, Ray Wylie Hubbard,		
4/21/1995	& Chili Cook-off	Glen Rose, TX	Geronimo Trevenio, Chris Schlotzhauer		
4/22/1995	LJT's 7th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Glen Rose, TX	Larry Joe Taylor, Ed Burleson, Joe Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Forlini & Cross, Rusty Wier, Ronny Spears, Chris Wall		
8/26/1995	National Championship BBQ Cookoff	Meridian, TX	w/ Rusty Wier & Ray Wylie Hubbard		
	Tour	Schedule 1996			
			Songwriter's Showcase w/		
4/18/1996	LJT's 8th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Glen Rose, TX	Ricky Cardwell, Pat Green, Roger Drake, Brian Burns, Bob O'Conner, Jim Brissom, Austin Taylor, Curt Rash		
4/19/1996	LJT's 8th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Glen Rose, TX	Chris Wall, Ray Wylie Hubbard, Ed Burleson, Chris Schlotzhauer & Rodney Wall		
4/20/1996	LJT's 8th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Glen Rose, TX	Larry Joe Taylor, Joe Pat Hennen, Tommy Alverson, Charlie Robison, Rusty Wier, Forlini & Cross, Red Dirt Rangers		
5/4/1996	Naomi's Lounge	Dallas, TX	Nungers		
8/24/1996	National Championship BBQ Cookoff	Meridian, TX	w/ Rusty Wier & Ray Wylie Hubbard		
	Tour Schedule 1997				
3/2/1997	South Fork Ranch	Plano, TX	KHYI Radio Party		
3/8/1997	Sunset Grill	Granbury, TX	w/ Brian Burns		
3/15/1997	Sunset Grill	Granbury, TX			
3/21/1997	Sons of Hermann Hall	Dallas, TX			
3/22/1997	Private Party				
3/29/1997	Private Party				

4/6/1997	Gruene Hall	Gruene, TX	
4/11/1997	Dan's Bar	Denton, TX	
4/12/1997	Archer City Music Festival	Archer City, TX	w/ Rusty Wier & Ray Wylie Hubbard
4/16/1997	The Granbury Opera House	Granbury, TX	w/ Guy Clark & Ray Wylie Hubbard
4/17/1007	LJT's 9th Annual Texas Music Festival	Clan Basa TV	Ron Brandt, Max Stalling, Thomas
4/17/1997	& Chili Cook-off	Glen Rose, TX	Allen, Donny Ray Ford, Mary Cutrefello
4/18/1997	LJT's 9th Annual Texas Music Festival	Glen Rose, TX	Tommy Alverson, Guy Clark, Joe Pat
	& Chili Cook-off		Hennen, Brian Burns, Ronny Spears, Chris Schlotzhauer, Ed Burleson
			Larry Joe Taylor, Ray Wylie Hubbard,
4/19/1997	LJT's 9th Annual Texas Music Festival	Glen Rose, TX	Davin James, Pat Green, Rusty Wier,
4/13/1337	& Chili Cook-off	dieli rose, ix	Bill & Bonnie Hearne, South by Southwest
5/2/1997	Naomi's Lounge	Dallas, TX	
5/3/1997	Private Party	,	
5/17/1997	The Bash	Bunyan, TX	
6/6/1997	Ridgewood Country Club	Waco, TX	
6/14/1997	Dr. Pepper's 106 Anniversary Party	Dublin, TX	
6/19/1997	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	Songwriter Workshop featuring
6/20/1997	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	Larry Joe Taylor, Guy Clark,
6/21/1997	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	Mentor Williams
6/27/1997	Blanco's Bar	Houston, TX	Wenter Williams
7/18/1997	Burgers & Blues	Waco, TX	
7/19/1997	Executive Surf Club	Corpus Christi, TX	
7/24/1997	Sam Hill Waterfront Restaurant	Lake Travis, TX	
8/29/1997	Sam Hill Waterfront Restaurant	Lake Travis, TX	
	Tour S	Schedule 1998	
3/7/1998	Private Party	Arlington, TX	
3/8/1998	Horny's Cowtown Blues Café	Fort Worth, TX	Texas Music Sunday
3/10/1998	, Dan's Bar	Denton, TX	w/ Joe Pat Hennen & Max Stalling
3/13/1998	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	·
3/14/1998	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	Spring Break
2/20/4000	0 1111 1	\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.	"Mountain Beach Bash"
3/20/1998	Cadillac Jacks	Waco, TX	
3/21/1998	Dan's Bar	Denton, TX	
3/22/1998	Southfork Ranch	Plano, TX	KHYI Texas Revolution Party
3/27/1998	Horny's Cowtown Blues Café	Fort Worth, TX	w/ Brian Burns & Charlie Robison
3/28/1998	Humble Time Radio Show	Humble, TX	
3/29/1998	Gruene Hall	Gruene, TX	
4/5/1998	Horny's Cowtown Blues Café	Fort Worth, TX	Texas Music Sunday
	LJT's 10th Annual Texas Music Festival		Owen Temple, Adam Carroll, Jeff
4/16/1998	& Chili Cook-off	Meridian, TX	Glover, Terri Hendrix, Scotty Melton, Steven Fromholz
	LJT's 10th Annual Texas Music Festival		Tommy Alverson, Terry Allen, Ray Wylie Hubbard, Ed Burleson, Chris
4/17/1998	& Chili Cook-off	Meridian, TX	Schlotzhauer, Max Stalling, Michael Shane Borden

			Lawre Las Taylor Chris Woll Las Bat
4/18/1998	LJT's 10th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Meridian, TX	Larry Joe Taylor, Chris Wall, Joe Pat Hennen, Pat Green, Rusty Wier, Dale Watson, Kimmie Rhodes, Brian Burns
4/25/1998	Shorty's	Port Aransas, TX	Shorty's Anniversary Party
5/1/1998	Poor David's Pub	Dallas, TX	w/ Brian Burns & Dale Watson
5/3/1998	Horny's Cowtown Blues Café	Fort Worth, TX	Texas Music Sunday
5/9/1998	Private Party	Dublin, TX	rexus iviusie suriuuy
6/7/1998	Horny's Cowtown Blues Café	Fort Worth, TX	Texas Music Sunday
	Gruene Hall	•	•
6/12/1998		Gruene, TX	Parrotheads Float Trip
7/4/1998	LJT's 1st Annual Island Time Festival	Port Aransas, TX	
	Tour S	chedule 1999	
3/6/1999	White Elephant Saloon	Fort Worth, TX	
3/9/1999	Dan's Bar	Denton, TX	
3/12/1999	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	
2/42/4000	Marthadada Calada	Ded D' e NA	Spring Break
3/13/1999	Motherlode Saloon	Red River, NM	"Mountain Beach Bash"
3/19/1999	Poor David's Pub	Dallas, TX	w/ Brian Burns
3/20/1999	Dogwood Festival	Palestine, TX	
3/21/1999	Southfork Ranch	Plano, TX	KHYI Texas Revolution Party
3/21/1999	99.5 FM The Wolf Front Porch Radio Show	Dallas, TX	w/ Great Divide
3/26/1999	City Limits	Stephenville, TX	
3/27/1999	Private Party	McKinney, TX	
3/28/1999	Gruene Hall	Gruene, TX	
4/2/1999	Bally Hoo	Port Aransas, TX	w/ Rusty Wier
4/3/1999	Bally Hoo	Port Aransas, TX	w/ Rusty Wier
4/9/1999	Dan's Bar		w/ Nusty Wiei
4/3/1333	Mike Crow's KSCS 96.3 FM	Denton, TX	
4/11/1999	Honky Tonk Texas Radio Show	Arlington, TX	
	HOLIKY TOLIK TEXAS RADIO SHOW		Reckless Kelly, Steven Fromholz,
4/15/1999	LJT's 11th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Meridian, TX	Houston Marchman, Roger Creager, Mike Graham, Rodney Wall, Bret Graham
4/16/1999	LJT's 11th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Meridian, TX	Pat Green, Joe Pat Hennen, Clay Blaker, Owen Temple, Chris Schlotzhauer, Max Stalling, Brent Mitchell, Ray Wylie Hubbard Larry Joe Taylor, Charlie Robison,
4/17/1999	LJT's 11th Annual Texas Music Festival & Chili Cook-off	Meridian, TX	Billy Joe Shaver, Terri Hendrix, Rusty Wier, Tommy Alverson, Cory Morrow, Brian Burns, Ed Burleson
4/23/1999	Island Time Bar	Prattville, TX	
4/24/1999	Shorty's	Port Aransas, TX	Shorty's Aniversary Party
4/30/1999	The Top Rail Ballroom	Dallas, TX	
5/7/1999	Blain's Pub	San Angelo, TX	w/ Brian Burns
5/8/1999	Huckabay Senior Prom	Huckabay, TX	
5/14/1999	Memorial Stadium	Stephenville, TX	Relay for Life
 5/15/1999	Private Party	Fort Worth, TX	·
 5/22/1999	Private Party	•	
5/29/1999	Koozie's	Granbury, TX	
•		• •	

5/30/1999	Private Party	Austin, TX	
6/4/1999	Gruene Hall	Gruene, TX	Parrotheads Float Trip
6/5/1999	Backyard Beach Party	Rio Medina, TX	
6/10/1999	Hot Summer Nights	Sherman, TX	
6/11/1999	Fund Raiser	Whiteright, TX	
6/12/1999	Dan's Bar	Denton, TX	
6/19/1999	Cibolo Creek Country Club	San Antonio, TX	
7/2/1999	LJT's 2nd Annual Island Time Festival	Port Aransas, TX	
7/3/1999	LJT's 2nd Annual Island Time Festival	Port Aransas, TX	
7/4/1999	LJT's 2nd Annual Island Time Festival	Port Aransas, TX	
7/9/1999	Blanco's Bar & Grill	Houston, TX	
7/17/1999	Bahia Marinia	Ingleside, TX	Bastille Days
7/23/1999	Riddles on the Sand	Galveston, TX	
8/14/1999	Schloz Garden Beach Party	Austin, TX	
8/26/1999	The Lodge in Red River	Red River, NM	
8/27/1999	The Lodge in Red River	Red River, NM	
8/28/1999	The Lodge in Red River	Red River, NM	